

No. 21-5726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEXTER EARL KEMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL CARUSO

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

ANDREW L. ADLER

Counsel of Record

ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER

1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

(954) 536-7436

Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 9th, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

 I. The Government Concedes that There Is a Fifty-Year Old Split 2

 II. The Circuit Split Should Be Resolved 6

 III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle 8

 IV. The Majority View Is Wrong 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	12
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	7
<i>Bowman v. Bowman</i> , 178 P.2d 751 (Cal. 1947)	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	7
<i>Carmichael v. United States</i> , 966 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>CNF Constructors, Inc. v. Donohoe Const. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Compton v. Alton S.S. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020)	8
<i>Fox v. Brewer</i> , 620 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Gagnon v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 451 (1904)	12

<i>Glougie v. Glougie</i> , 162 P. 118 (Cal. 1916).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 254 (2005)	6, 9, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	11
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2020)	8
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	8
<i>In re GNC Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	8
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	7, 8, 14
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	8, 15
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	8
<i>Nachod v. U.S. Signal Co. v. Automatic Signal Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 588 (D. Conn. 1940)	14
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	8

<i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.</i> , 862 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Sanders v. Downs</i> , 622 F. App'x 127 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Silk v. Sandoval</i> , 435 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Smith v. Evans</i> , 853 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988).....	4, 5
<i>Spinar v. South Dakota Bd. of Regents</i> , 796 F.2d 1060 (8th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	8
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Failla</i> , 164 F. Supp. 307 (D.N.J. 1957)	14
<i>United States v. Fiorelli</i> , 337 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 674 F.2d 310 (4th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	8

Statute

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 9, 10

Rules

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 473 12, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P.

59(e)..... *passim*

60, adv. cmte. notes (1937)..... 12

60(a) 12, 13, 14

60(b) *passim*

60(b)(1) *passim*

60(b)(6) *passim*

60(c)(1)..... 3, 9, 11, 15

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 8

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 10

Other Authorities

11 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (Apr. 2021)

§ 2854 12

§ 2858.1 15

Br. in Opp.,

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) (No. 16-1371), 2017 WL 3053629 9

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) (No. 19-863), 2020 WL 1972213 9

Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) (No. 17-459), 2017 WL 6399165 9

Terry v. United States, 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) (No. 20-5904), 2020 WL 9909508 ... 9

Theodore A. Donohue, Jr.,

A History and Interpretation of Rule 60(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure, 42 Drake L. Rev. 461 (1993) 12

James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B.A. Rogers,

Federal Relief from Civil Judgments, 55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946)..... 12, 13
